forth in the circular in respect of the Open Offer, after taking into account the independent
advice from an independent financial adviser) consider that the Open Offer is fair and
reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole having
taken into account the terms of the Open Offer.

CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The existing shareholdings structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement
and the shareholding structure of the Company immediately upon the Share Consolidation
becoming effective and the completion of the Open Offer are set out below for illustration
purpose only:

Shareholders

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after the Share

Consolidation but before

completion of the Open Offer

Immediately after the

completion of the Open Offer

(assuming all Offer Shares are

subscribed for by the

Qualifying Shareholders)

Immediately after the

completion of the Open Offer

(assuming NO Offer Shares

are subscribed for by

the Qualifying Shareholders)

(Note 2)

Number of

Existing Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Consolidated

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Consolidated

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Consolidated

Shares

Approximate

%

Mr. Yang (Note 1) 268,453,158 19.25 26,845,315 19.25 107,381,260 19.25 107,381,260 19.25

Underwriter — — — — — — 337,738,851 60.56

Other public Shareholders 1,125,796,168 80.75 112,579,617 80.75 450,318,468 80.75 112,579,617 20.19

Total 1,394,249,326 100.00 139,424,932 100.00 557,699,728 100.00 557,699,728 100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. Yang, the executive Director and the Chairman of the Company, has given an Irrevocable

Undertaking in favour of the Company and The Underwriter to subscribe for or procure subscriptions for

80,535,945 Offer Shares to which Mr. Yang is entitled under the Open Offer.

2. This scenario is for illustrative purpose only and will never occur. Pursuant to the Underwriting

Agreement, in the event the Underwriter being called upon to subscribe for or procure subscribers to

subscribe for any of the Untaken Shares:

(i) the Underwriter shall not subscribe, for its own account, for such number of Untaken Shares which